





SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System
{Cast Iron, Ductile iron, Sch. 40,

J SOR 26)

285.32(a){1)

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per
Foot

T

285.32(a)(3)

PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90
bends)

F‘

285.32(a)(5)

N

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for

mercial

285.34(d)
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vy Comal County Environmental Health
: OSSF Inspection Sheet

Compartments s | 285.32(6)1)ENi)

| _ 285 3200)ENiN) A b
Greater tha | ass3amNEn V)
| | asseen

_mcrmsmﬁcru&(s}m
Minimum Requirements

ALLTANKS instaled on 4 Sand

mtmstmmm
lout Port & Risers Provided on
Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
provided
PT!CTMK Riscrpumamy L
stened to lid or castinto tank
mrmxwmmm

.38(d
rized 285.38(d)

285.38(e)

Sﬁm-’fﬁﬂlhﬁk W&me .
leud

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

1R

POSA M
Dis L SYSTEM Absorptive 285 33(a)(1)

285.33(a)(2) )

" ES3I0) )
DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching P Z85 330N f
Chinber 28533(a)(3) NG j

\/ 285.33(a)(4) , ) \%)

17 285.33(a}{2)
DISPOSA TOTIIaN T
transpira:i::sﬁu o 285.33(a)(4)

285.33(a}1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

~HE TIaI03
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)

il
¥

il
|

BRI SS o Sr 285.33(d)(6)
(describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(c){4)

SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(CNi)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

5.

w

285.33(b)(3)(A)

285.33(b)(3)(A)

285.33(b)(3)(B)
285.91(13)

Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical 285.33(b}(3}{D)
e jon of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to 285.33(b)(3)(F)
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (125 - 1.5" dia) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

32
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Installer Name: {_‘m\pﬂ LA OSSF Installer #:

1st Inspection Date: 2-7 ?, '! A 2nd Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Q‘MIifﬁa. 4 . Inspector Name: Inspector Name:

Permit#: \Og’[ga Address:_g)\ WWP\

o] Description Anwser Citations istinsp. | 2ndinsp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 285.31(a) -
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 285.30(b){1)(A)(iv)

Conditions Consistent with | 285.30(b){1)(A){v)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b){1)(A)(iii)
' 285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)

285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)

1
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 285.91(10)

SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 285.30(b)(4)
Distances 285.31(d)

Meet Minimum Standards

(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)

SDR 26)

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per

285.32(a)(3
Foot L)

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100" &/or 90

degree bends) 285.32(a)(5)

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List 285.32(b)(1)(G)285.32(b)(1
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) )E)ii)

Meet Minimum Requirements 285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)

285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)

- 285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii) (1)

285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(1)

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for 285.34(d)
commercial

255k
Tunle SexX . leuel. 0 Lus. Need Zynu Cc\o
o, reuse t Ve Can Conor ey oni
Nl +6 dhood Horches -

|\{u,9\ (VI $A AN ) oS .
OCO A O Maw aids ofF e oS



Comal County Environmental Health

OSSF Inspection Sheet

Compartments Provided with
Baffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet Flowline
Greater than

285.32(b)(1)(E)(iii)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(1)

W

" Description A Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 285.32(b)(1)(E)
Marked SEPTIC TANK If 285.91(2)
SingleTank, 2 285.32(b)(1)(F)

12

3"and " T " Provided on Inlet and 285.32(b)(1)(ENi)
Outlet 285.32(b)(1)(D) \
SEPTIC TANK Septic Tank(s) Meet 285.32(b)(1)(C)ii)
Minimum Requirements 285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) C(_}I\m/
\/ 285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used V 285.32(b)(1)(F) \/
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Qut Port & Risers Provided on
Tanks Buried Greater than 12" 285.38(d)
Sealed and Capped \/ :
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system provided
SEPTIC TANK Riser permanently 4
fastened to lid or cast into tank /
SEPTIC TANK Riser cap protected 285.38(d)
against unauthorized intrusions 285.38(e)
11 4 &
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume /’ y\ W o
Installed

13

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed

14

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Model

Number

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

Z5T.551dF]
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)

33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

/ Z85.331aI1]

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

ZOTIITanIT

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)

Page 2




Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Notes

1st insp.

3rd insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation

Citations
285.33(a(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

2nd Insp.

20

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
Substitution

285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped
Effluent

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)

22

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe

285.33(aj(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)

23

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)

24

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other
(describe) (Approved Design)

285.33(d)(6)
285.33(c)(4)

25

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline
3" PVC
or 4" PVC

26

DRAINFIELD Area Installed

27

DRAINFIELD Level to within 1 inch
per 25 feet and within 3 inches
over entire excavation

285.33(b)(1)(A)(v)

28

DRAINFIELD Excavation Width
DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth
DRAINFIELD Excavation

Separation DRAINFIELD Depth of
Porous Media

DRAINFIELD Type of Porous Media

29

DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel -
Geotextile Fabric in Place

285.33(b)(1)(E)

30

DRAINFIELD Leaching Chambers
DRAINFIELD Chambers - Open End
Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection
Port & Closed End Plates in Place
(per manufacturers spec.)

285.33(c)(2)

31

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length
& Width, and Adequate
Separation Distance between
Trenches

285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)

Page 3




Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

[No.

Description

1st insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to

Irestrictive horizon and ground water

respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(B)
285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
Aerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32{?](1}

34

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided .
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

35

AEROB!F TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
Chlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
approved concrete tank or other
acceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
Connections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried

Page 4




i ; ' Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

PUMP TANK Meets
Reserve Capacity Requirements

PUMP TANK Material Type &
44 |Manufacturer

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed

8 \V" e
"L OLC"SS b "nenadny g
Not amwt ‘
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Comal County

OFFICE OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 108753
Issued This Date: 02/22/2019
This permit is hereby given to: Roger Earl & Lori Mabry Graham

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

501 WEGENER TRL
FISCHER, TX 78623

Subdivision: William S. Turner Survey No. 122, A 620
Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Acreage: 10.2300

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Septic Tank
Leaching Chambers

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply
with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.






© % * COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH » ¢+

Parmit 2

Data

e ——————————————

OwnerName  Roger Earl & Lan Mabry Graham AgentName  Douglas R Dowieam. R S

Malling Address 501 Wegener Trail Agent Address 703 Oak Drive

City State. Zip Fischar, TX 78623 City. State Zip Bianco, TX 78608

Prone # 210,550 6885 Phone # 210.240.210¢ -

Emanl tan_milling@yahos.com Email xseptc@gmail com
Al correspondence should be sent 1o (J Owner [ Agent & Bom

Subtvision Name L= Unit Lot Biock

Atreageilegal 0.234 Actes of the William S. Tumner Survey No. 122, Abstract No 620 .
Stieel Name/Address 501 Wegener Trail City Fischer . Zip 78823
Type of Developmeant:
[ Single Family Residential
Tywe of Construction (Mouse, Mobile. RV. Etc.) Apanment .
Number of Bedrooms i

ingdicate Sq Fi of Living Area 570

Mathod [ Mad B Email

[} Commercial of Institutional Faciity

(Fianning materials must show adequate 1and area for Joubling the required lang

nesdeq for reatment units and Cisposel arva)
Type of Facility

Otfices, Factones, Churches Scnools, Parks, Eic - Indicate Number Of Occupants
Restaurants Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats e
Hote!. Mote!, Hospital, Nursing Home - ingicate Numbar of Beads

lravel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces
Miscelaneous

Estimated Cast ol Construction: $ __jj_[QQ_Q—s—' (Structurs Only)
ﬁ

'S any portion of the Proposed OSSF located in the United States A
{7 Yes B No ifyes OWNET MUt provids aoproval from USACE for prapesed OSSE

Source ofWater [T Public §2 Private well -

Are Watar Saving Devices Baing Utilized Within the Residence? & ves M No

By slanmig thia appication, | ceity that:
The compisted apphcavon ang all ’
'3ty

$1€/501 evaluatisn and inspection of peivats sewage facililies.
- hunderstand thas 3 pormst of authonzation 10 construct
by Ihe Camal County Fiogy Damage FPrevention Order
I eManatively consent 10 the ontne POSING/DUDEC reloase of my o-ma

! sodress associatec with this permit appucabon, oy applcacie
Ko7 .2 G onhan o2-5-29/G - >
Signature®f Qwnear .

Date

eviews requires

Revises Ay 1ots
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REVISED

3:41 pm, Feb 22, 2019

\ AR AR

6 201906004301 02/08/2015 11 56 18 am 1/1
C/ Affidavit

To Whom It May Concern

R " v n. "~ L T - + - » 4
[, Roger Earl & Lorj Mabry Graham, swea that the statements below are true for the praperties

at 'JL". q’n'\,t'l.e‘ & IIB”, I ".'.I er, X RJ..3 Eli‘itl’p10.23 <JLEeS QI t £ \\"ll:'u"‘ e Jdrne WIvey Ia."
- L 4 re ‘ ' \ L — Ve 4
:..-. “U ‘1 aCl l'JU UZ‘.J | L.o”'bl COU ]\v l('ALL‘

The 1 bedroom apartment will be used by the singl

..........

e lamily of the prope

™
A

ke

C

.)v atl ure

 A05 & Cuenfn_ D= lo-2019

(Signin front of 3 notary)

>WORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THis |

) DAY OF
t LY LT ) ,7019
7 R T
LU & ‘J'\ A
N s - s I > —
..',k y Public, State ol Texas
’
Notary's Printed Name . LLre AESIALS
S Ly 582 o 5 PN

35107

Filed and Recorded
f cia Public Recordf
er

o p. by €
88/86/58“" it %s*aa .
W a?e )

) Bobbie, eepp
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(0) EVA PORT INF ION REVISED

3:39 pm, Feb 22, 2019

Date: 2/22/19 Site Evaluator Information:
Applicant Information: Name: Douglas R. Dowlearn
Name: Roger Earl & Lori Mabry Graham Company: D.A.D.Services, Inc.
Address: 501 Wegener Trail Address: 703 Oak Drive
City, State & Zip Code: Fischer, TX 78623 City, State & Zip: Blanco, TX 78606
Phone: 210.559.6885 Phone: (210)240-2101 Fax: (866)260-7687
Email: titan_milling@yahoo.com Email: txseptic@gmail.com
Property Location: Installer Information:
Legal: 10.234 Acres of the William S. Turner Survey Name:
No. 122, Abstract No. 620 Company:
Street/Road Address: 501 Wegener Trail Address:
City: Fischer Zip: 78623 City, State & Zip:
Additional Info: Comal County/10.234 Acres Phone: Fax:
Depth Texture Soil Texture  Structure Drainage Restrictive Observation
Class (For Class il -  (Mottles/Water Horizon
blocky, platy Table
or massive)
Soil Boring #1 111 0-60" Clay Blocky <30% Gravel None None
60" Loam
Soil Boring #2 Same as
60" above
DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS

Application Rate (RA): 0.2

OSSF is designed for: 1 Bedroom Apartment
100 Gallons per day used

A septic tank/absorptive drainfield system is to be utilized based on the site evaluation.
500 sq. ft. absorption area required

750 gallon compartmental septic tank required
Calculations: Absorption Area: Q/RA= 100gpd/0.2 = 500 ft. sq.
Reduction for Leaching Panels (75%) 500sq. ft. = 375 sq. ft

FEATURES OF SITE AREA
Presence of 100-year flood zone: NO Presence of upper water shed: NO
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area: YES Organized sewage service available to lot: NO

Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments: Yes

I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to the best of my ability.
The site evaluation and OSSF design are subject to approval by the TCEQ or the local authorized agent. The planning
materials and the OSSF design should not be considered final until a permit to construct has been issued.

Site Evaluator: License No. 059902 Exp. 6/30/2020
NAME: Douglas R. Dowlearn, R.S. TDH: #2432 Exp.2/28/2019

Gl Rhti. e a5

Signature:
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new 1 BR apt.. 570 sf_,

clo = il
o

39' of 3"
’ sewer pipe

836.3'

{REVISED

3:28 pm, Apr 09, 2019}

1"=15

* = test‘

14' of 3" sdr 35
sewer pipe

750 gal compartmental
septic tank

existing barn e
(permit # 88301) (ﬁ

/ -
Z -~
¥ 4

Y —— —

29 59'19"N

98 17'01"W
75 L.F. of 3' wide leaching panel
1 row @ 35 L.F. (7 panels)
1 row @ 40 L.F. (8 panels)
15 total panels

Note: new apt. and OSSF > 75' from pond

1032 22
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REVISED

3:28 pm, Apr 09, 2019

Roger Earl & Lori Mabry Graham

501 Wegener Trail

Fischer, TX 78623

10.234 acres of the William S. Turner
Survey No. 122, Abstract No. 620
Comal County

1" = 150
* = test holes
existing barmn existing 3 BR
(permit # 88301)  (permit # 88301) ’
~
N N
~e N

N
el | r—SO‘ OSSF well setback
/

100' OSSF well setback
y; /
-

/
’
-

new 1 BR apt., 570 sf

clo S

39of 3 _~]
sewer pipe %

14" of 3" sdr 35
sevier pipe

°
o
x
] 750 gal compartmental . : Note: 3" sewer pipe will be SCH 80 or sleeved
a septic tank ;IS(OI;VF@? f:i:; Ev.lge( ?:?:@pa"e‘s in SCH 40 whereit is less than 5 from foundation
= 1 row @ 40 LF. (8 panels) to provide equivalent protection for OSSF
15 total paneis setback requirements of TAC 285

Note: new apt. and OSSF > 75' from pond
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e

RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 11:08 am, Feb 22, 2019

an

e
BN
o 7 //////;

e/
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Comal County
OFFICE OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER

License to Operate
On-site Sewage Treatment and Disposal Facility

Date Issued: 7/24/2006 Permit Number: 88301
Location Description: 501 Wegener Trail - 11.873 ac, Fischer, TX 78623

Type of System: Septic Tank Treatment with Leaching Chambers Discharge

License issued to: Clark O'Briant

This license is authorization for the owner to operate and maintain a private facility at the
location described in accordance to the rules and regulations for on-site sewerage facilities
of Comal County, Texas, and the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission.

The license grants permission to operate the facility. It does not guarantee successful

operation. It is the responsibility of the owner to maintain and operate the facility in a
satisfactory manner.

Inspection and licensing of a facility indicates only that the facility meets certain minimum
requirements. It does not impede any governmental entity in taking the proper steps to
prevent or control pollution, to abate nuisance, or to protect the public health.

This license to operate is valid for an indefinite period. The holder may transfer it to a
succeeding owner, provided the facility has not been remodeled and is functioning

properly.

Licensing Authority

This "License-Operate” report was printed oo 7/24/2006 by: Comal County Environmental Health, | operator, wsing CASST Ver2 |
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: 2019]

:39 pm, Feb 22

REVISED

!

20" of 3" or 4" sdr
sewer pipe

750 gal compartmental
septic tank

30'0f 3" or 4" SCH 40
sewer pipe E

N

Roger Earl & Lori Mabry Graham

501 Wegener Trail

Fischer, TX 78623

10.234 acres of the William S. Turner
Survey No. 122, Abstract No. 620
Comal County

1" = 150'

* = test holes

new 1 BR apt., 570 sf
29'59' 19" N
98 17 01" W
75 L.F. of 3' wide leaching panels

9. ‘Xoidde

1row @ 35 L.F. (7 panels)
1 row @ 40 LF. (8 panels)

15 total panels
Note: new apt. and OSSF > 75" from pond

mx,mednvm:d mx_m:.:mwmm
(permit # 88301)  (permit # 88301)

// z

weell \ 50" OSSF well setback
100" OSSF well setback

1033.2¢
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. 2019]

:39 pm, Feb 22

REVISED

3

[

20" of 3" or 4" sdr 3
sewer pipe
750 gal compartmental
septic tank R

30' of 3" or 4" mOI 40
sewer pipe

9.1 "Xoidde

A "=1 m
= ﬁmmﬁ
836.3"
Q,.m\ mx_mzso barn e
S ermit # 88301 |
Ob AU \\\v Aﬁ.u
\\
‘ \
O.
Q
-! » 1O .
V
new 1 BR apt., 570 mﬁ
29° 59' 19" N
98 17' 01" W

75 L.F. of 3' wide leaching panels

1row @ 35 L.F. (7 panels)

1 row @ 40 L.F. (8 panels)

15 total panels _

Note: new apt. and OSSF > 75' from pond

1032 2~
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Acreage must be revised to 10.234 as per deeds.

Ritzen, Brenda

From: Ritzen, Brenda

Sent: Thursday, February 21, 2019 9:32 AM
To: ‘titan_milling@yahoo.com’

Cc: ‘doug dowlearn'

Subject: Permit 108753

Re: Roger Earl & Lori Mabry Graham
11.873 acres, 501 Wegner Trail
Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-site Sewage Facility

Dear property owner and agent,
The following information is needed before | can continue processing the referenced permit submittal:

1. The property lot configuration and dimensions do not match the previous Permit 88301 for the same
amount of acreage. Submit a copy of the survey of this property to verify.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen, 0S0007722
Environmental Health Coordinator
Comal County Engineers Office
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, Texas 78132
830-608-2090

WWW.CCeo.org
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS
INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'’S LICENSE NUMBER.

GIFT DEED

Date: July 8 , 2004

Grautor:  Janet P. Scudder, formerly known as Janet Elaine Mabry, owning, occupying, and
aiming other property has homestead

Grantor's Mailing Address (hclndhg county):

1 Scudder Lane
Wimbcrley, Texas 78676
Hays County

Grantee: Roger Graham and Lori Graham
Grantee's Mailing Address (inchuding cornty):

501 Wegener Trail
Fischer, 78623
Coumty

Consideration: For love and affection that we have and hold for Roger Graham and Lori
Graham

Property (inciuding any improvements):

Being a tract of land containing 8.715 acres, more or less, part of and out of the William

S. Turner Survey, Comal Couniy, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes
and bounds in Exhibit “A” attached hercto end incorporated herein by reference,

Reservations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warrauty:

This conveyance is made and accepted subject (o any and all restrictions, covenants,
reservations, and easements, if any, relating fo the hereinabove described property, but only to the
extent they are still in effect, shown of record in the hereinabove mentioned County and State.

Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the reservations from and excoptions to

conveyance and warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the property, together with all and
singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, 1o have and hold it to
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Doc# EBB4850R988S
WILLIAM J. KOLODZIE SURVEYING COMPANY

REGISTERED Paorﬁé‘&&%&,amn SURVEYORS
197 EAST-MIR. STREET
NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 768130
830-625-8484 % EAYe830-620-0484

WILLIAM J. KOLODZIE, RLPL.S. 1462 R GERARD 8. SCHOLLER, A.PL.8. 1878

June 18, 2004

Description of a 8.715 acre tract of land out of the William S. Turner Survey
No. 122, Abstract §20, Comal County, Texas, and baing out of the Northern
portion of that certain 29.282 acre tract conveyed to Janet EB. Scudder by deed
dated August 28, 1989 and recorded in Volume 690 on pages 270~272 of the
Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, said 8.715 acre tract
described more particularly by metes and bounds as follows:

FROM & 1/2" re-bar rod found in the Westerly line of Wegener Trail, a 40 foot
wide Comal County Road, for a Southeast corner of that certain 37.9553 acre
tract conveyed by Carlton Herbel and wife tc Helen Herbel Bolton by deed dated
Decenber 18, 1987 and recorded in Volume 610 on page 174 of the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas, for the Northeagt corner of the Janet
E. Scudder 29.282 acre tract, for the Southeasgt corner of a 10.000 acre tract
out of the 137.9553 acre tract surveyed on evan date herewith, for the
Northeast corner of a 1.28& acre tract surveyed cut of the 29.282 acre tract
by Seidel Technical & Surveying Services on April 23, 2004; THENCE with the
Westerly line of Wegener Trail, the Easterly line of the 29.282 acre tract,
the Basterly line of the said 1.286 acre tract, S. 18" 387 37" E. 32.10 feat
to a 1/2%® re~bar rod fouml for the Easternmost Southeast corner of the 1.286
acre tract, for the Northeast corner and PCINT OF BEGINNING of the herein
dascrided 8.715 acre tract;

THENCE continuing with the Westerly line of Wegener Trail, with the Eastarly
line of the 29.282 acre tract, §. 18" 38’ 37" E. 484.15 feat to a 1/2" re-bar

rod set for an angle point in Wegener Trail, for the Southeast corner of this
8.71% acre tract:

THENCE crossing the 29.282 acre tract, establishing the South line of this
8.715 acre tract, N. 86° %9/ 19Y W. 1,033.26 fest to a 1/2" re-bar rod set in
an Bast line of the 37.9553 acre tract in the West line of the 29,282 acre
tract, for the South corner of the a!arusaid 10.000 acre tract, for a
southeast corner of a 17.029 acre tract out of the 37.9%553 acre tract surveyed
on even date herewith, for the Southwest corner of this 8.715 acre tract;

THENCE with the West line of the 29.282 acre tract, with an East line of the
37.9553 acrae tract and an East line of the aforesaid 10.000 acre tract, N, 08°
587 01" B, 476.17 feet tC a 1/2% re-bar rod found at a corner post for tha
Northwest corner of the 29.282 acre tract, for an interior corner of the
37.9553 acre tract, for an interlor corner of the aforesald 10.000 acre tract,
for the Northwest corner of this 8.715 acre tract;

THENCE with the North line of the 29.282 acre tract, with a south line of the
37.9553 acre tract, with the South line of the 10.000 acre tract, establishing
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AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:
ROGER GRAHAM 1 LORI GRAHAM

501 WEGENKR TRALL

PISCHER, TX 78623

Frepared By

Hobertwa & Anschuts, P.L.

10333 Richmwood Avesus, Suits 550
Haustes, TX 77043

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR
RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

STATE OF TEXAS §
] " KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF COMAL ¥ ?’

owming, occupving and cla

THAT JANKT F. scnnn%‘m TANEY EEAINE MABRY - ?Mﬁ@. "Eijestead
berelnafter callad “Cranter”, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Bollars (510.00) and other good

and valusble considerstion to Gramor in hand peid by ROGER GRAHAM and LORI GRAHAM, husband and wife,
hersinafter called “Crantoe”, whose mailing sddress 13 501 WEGENER TRAIL, FISCHER, TX 7B&1), dc tooein
apd wufficimncy of which is hereby scknowledged, md the funther consideration of the exesution snd detivery by wid
Cranee of one certain Promissory Note s the principal sum of eighty-four thoasand Dollars (304,000.00), of even
date herewith, paysbie 1o the order of Optioe Ome Morigage Corporstion, hereinafter called “"Mortpagee®, bearing
imterest ot the rate therow provided; said Noio comtaining anomey's fee clavse and variows secelerution of maturity
ciauses in case of default, and belng secured by Yendor's Lien snd Supenor Title retained herein in favor of said
Morntgagee, and alio being secured by Deed of Trust af even date herewith from Grantes 1 Jamews L. Robartien,
Trustes, Grarter has GRANTED, SOLD sad CONVEYED, and by theie presents does GRANT, SELL and CONVEY,
wtos said Crancea, the following describad propenty locatad in COMAL County, Tenas, to-wit:

Bee Extibit "A” ateached heveto und made s part hereof for all purposes

Together with Gramtors right, Stle and interest i sll system memberships knd/or ownership certificsies in any
non-municips! water andior sewer gystems yerving sid property.

Moryges has, #t the special instance and request of Grases, puid o Grantor s portion of the purchase price
of the property hersinabove duscribed, as evidenced by the abave described Note, urd thus said Vendor's Lien and Deed
of Trust Lien against sald property securing the payment of said Note, are bereby assigned, tansferred and deliverod 20

Grantor bereby comveying to ssid Morigagse the said Superior Title t said property, sbrogating said
Mortgagee 10 8l the rights and remedies of Grantor in the promises by virtue of said Lens.

TG HAVE AND TO HOLD the sbove described peernises, sogether with all and singuisr the rights aod

appurtenances thereunto in anywise belonging to suid Omatee, Orantee's heirs and sesigns, forever, AND Gramtor does
bereby bind Crantor, Grastor's sucorsscrs ané sssgns, 1o WARRANT snd FOREVER DEFEND sl and snguisr the

(RAA} RADCOS1Y9 - wikindv.ta - Rev, 13/22/2000 Page |
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NEW BRAUNFELS TITLE CO.
CANYON Ce
GF #

oX

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:
ROGER GRAMAM ang LOR! GRAHAM

$0) WEGENRR TRALL

PISCHER, TX 78823

Prepared By,

Rsherhee & Aoschutz, P.C.

10333 Richmweod Avenus, Sulle 550
Heuveten, TX 77041

GENERAL WARRANTY DERED

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR
RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

STATE OF TEXAS §

Q " KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF COMAL 9’

~

'

THAT JANET I scum::n.’n:' ‘:‘“‘-‘(E‘mm" ABRY of". ProperLy *Teijestend

bereinatter calied *Oranter”, for and in consideration of the swn o!Ten ndNoflOO Wars (510.00) and other good
and valushle conideration to Granwor in hand peid by ROGER GRAHAM and LORI GRAHAM, husband snd wife,

hersinafier called "Crantoe”, whose mailing sddress 1 501 WEGENER TRAIL, FISCHER, TX 7B61), e roosit
and sufficiency of which is herchy scknowledged, sid 1he further consideration of the execution and deltivery by said
Grantes of one certiln Protissory Nots i the principel sum of eighty-four thousand Dolixs (384,000.00), of sven
date herowith, payable to the order of Option Ons Martgage Corporation, hersinafier callad "Mortgages*, boaring
intsreat w2 the s theroin provided; said Noio conttising shamey’s fes clawse and variows secelerution of msturity
ciauses in case of delault, and being recwred by Vendors Liea and Supenior Title retained berein i favor of sud
Mortgages, and abo being secured by Deed of Trust of even dawe herewith from Grantes 0 Jemes L. Robarten,
Trusieg, Oranter has GRANTED, $OLD und CONVEYED, end by these prosents doos GRANT, SELL and CONVEY,
woos sad Cirmress, the following deseribed properzty locatad in COMAL County, Texas, to-wit:

Bee Exiibit "A” attached heveto and made s part hereof for all purposes

Together with Grantor's right, Stle and interest io sll system memberships knd/or ownership certificstes in any
nonmunicips’ water andl/or sewer systems yerving said propery.

Morgsgee has, st the special instance and requent of Grasttes, paid 1o Grantor 3 porvion af the purchase price
af the property hareinabove describad, 82 svidencad by the abave described Nate, wnd thua ssid Vendor's Lien and Deed
of Trust Lien agaiast sald propenty securing the payment of sid Note, are bereby assigned, oaniferred 1nd deliverod 20
Mortgages, Grantor bereby comveying to ssid Mortgages the said Superior Title © said property, subrogating said
Mortgagee 1o o)l the rights and remedies of Graator in the premises by virtue of sad Liena.

TGO HAVE AND TO HOLD tha abnve described prernises, together with all and singuiss the rights and

wppurtenances Uwreunto (n anywise belonging to said Orates, Orentee's heirs sod assigns, forever, AND Gramor does
buceby bind Cirantor, Gractors sucoriscrs and sasgns, 10 WARRANT and FOREVER DEFEND sl and scagulnr tha

(RAA} RADCOR] 39 - wdindh.ta . Rerv, 12/23/2000 Pagn )
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FIELD NOTES

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF 1.286 ACRES OF LAND, A PORTION
OF THE WILLIAM S. TURNER SURVEY NO. 122, ABSTRACT NO. 620, COMAL
COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING A PORTION OF THAT CALLED 1.0t19 ACRES OF
LAND (TRACT ONE) AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO JANET ELAINE MABRY OF
RECORD IN VOLUME 690, PAGE 270, OFFICAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF COMAL
COUNTY, TEXAS AND A PORTION OF THAT CALLED 29.282 ACRES OF LAND
(TRACT TWO) AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO JANET ELAINE MABRY OF
RECORD IN VOLUME 690, PAGE 270, OFFICAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF COMAL
COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.286 ACRES OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS, AS SURVEYED FOR
ROGER AND LORI GRAHAM BY SEIDEL TECHNICAL & SURVEYING
SERVICES, 708 TRAINER STREET, BLANCO, TEXAS,

BEGINNING at a %" capped iron rod found in the west line of Wegener Trail a Forty
Foot (40”) Right-of-Way (R.O.W.) and for the northeast corner of a called 29.282 acres
of land (Tract Two) as described in & deed to Janet Elaine Mabry of record in Volume
690, Page 270, Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas (O.P.R.C.C.TX.) and for
the southeast comer of a called 37.9553 acres of land (Tract One) as described in a deed
to Helen Herbel Bolton of record in Volume 610, Page 174, OPR.C.C.TX. Said %"
cappedmmdfomdfortbenoﬂheastcomerofthcmdmbedhmn, from which a
4™ iron rod found bears N 18°36°00” W a distance of 70.69 feet;

THENCE 8 18°36’00” E with the west line of said Wegener Trail and with the east line
of said 29.282 acre tract a distance of 32.18 feet to a 4™ iron rod with plastic cap stamped
“STSS 5672 set for the most easterly southeast corner of the tract described herein, from
which a ¥5” capped iron rod found bears S 18°36'00” E & distance of 484.16 feet;

THENCE crossing said 29.282 acre tract and crossing a called 1.019 acres of land (Tract
One) as described in a deed to Janet Elaine Mabry of record in Volume 690, Page 270,
O.P.R.C.C.TX,, courses numbered I through 4 inclusive, as follows:

1. N 87°23’40" W a distance of 421.27 feet to & 4™ iron rod with plastic cap stamped
“STSS 5672 set for an interior el corner of the tract described herein,

2. S 2°36"28" W a distance of 194.52 feet t0 8 14" iron rod with plastic cap stamped
“STSS 5672 set for the most southerly southeast corner of the tract described herein,

3. N 87°23’39" W a distance of 194.00 feet to 2 4™ iron rod with plastic cap stamped
“STSS 5672" set for the southwest corner of the tract described herein, and

4. N 2°36’14" E a distance of 224.52 feet to a 4™ iron rod with plastic cap stamped
“STSS 5672 set in the north line of said 29.282 acre tract and said 1.019 acre tract
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Doc# 200506041592

NOTEICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: 1IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR
RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
Date: October .3 2005

Graator: Helen Herbel Bolton, a singlc person, by and through her Agent and
Attormey-in-Fact, Janet P. Scudder.

Grantor's Mailing Address (including county):

¢/o Janet Scudder

| Scudder Lane
Wimberley, TX 78676
Hays County

Grantee: Roger Graham and Lori Graham
Grantee's Mailing Address (including county):

501 Wegener Teail
Fischer, TX 78623
Hays County

Consideration: TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other valuable
consideration.

Property (including any improvements):

BEING 0.233 of an acre tract out of the William S, Turner Survey No. 122,
Abstract 620, Comal County, Texas, and being out of that certain 37.9553 acre
Tract One conveyed by Carlton Herbel and wife to Helen Herbel Bolton by deed
dated December 18, 1987 and recorded in Volume 610 on page 174 of the
Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, said 0,233 of an acre tract
described more particularly by metes and bounds in Exhibit “A™ attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

Resexrvations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warraaty:

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to any and all restrictions,
covenants, reservations, and eascments, if any, relating to the hercinabove described
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Doc# 2003506041592
WILLIAM J. KOLODZIE SURVEYING COMPANY

L4

L i
AEGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND BURVEYORS
197 EAST MILLSTREET
NEW BRAUNFELS

TEXAS 78130
Y. 23

)

WILLIAM J. KOLODZIE, R.PL.S. 1482 GERARD B. BCHOLLER, R.PL.B. 1878

August 16, 2005

Description of a 0,233 of an acre tract out of the William S. Turner Survey
Ko. 122, Abstract 620, Comal County, Texas, and being out of that certain
37.95%3 acre Tract One conveyed by Carlton Herbel and wife to Helen Herbel
Bolton by deed dated December 18, 1987 and recorded in volume 610 on page 174
of the Official Puhlic Racords of Comal County, Texas, said 0.233 of an acre
tract described more particularly by metss and bounds as follows:

FROM a 1/2% re-bar rod found in the westerly line of Wegener Trail, a 40 foot
wide road conveyed to Comal County, Texas by deed recorded in Volume 180 on
pages 504~507 of the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas, for a Southeast
‘corner of the above clted 37.955) acre tract, for the Northeast corner of a
29.282 acre tract recorded in Volume 690 on page 270 of the Official Public
Records of Comal County, Texas, for the Northeast corner of a 1,286 acre trac
conveyed to Roger Graham and Lori Graham by Ganeral Warranty Deed dated July
8, 2004 and recorded as Document No. 200406029033 of the Official Public
Records of Comal County, Taxas; THENCE with a South line of the 37.9533 acre
tract, with the North 1 of the 29.282 acre tract, the North line of the
Graham 1.286 acre tract, N. 87" 26’ 15" W, €03.65 feet to a 1/2* re~-bar rod
found for the Northwest corner of the 1.296 acre tract, for a Northeast corne
of an 8,715 acre tract conveyed to Roger Graham and Lori Graham by Gift Deed
dated July 8, 2004 and recorded as Document No. 200406025025 of the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas; THENCE continuing with a South line ¢
the 37.9553 acre tract, with the North line of the 29.282 acre tract, and the
North line of the 8.715 acre tract, N. 87° 26/ 15" W. 189.72 feet to a 1/2"
re~bar rod found for the Northwest corner of the 39.282 acre tract, the
Rorthwest corner ©of the 8.715 acre tract, a re-entrant corner of the 37.9553

acre tract, for the Northeast corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein
described 0.233 of an acre tract;

THENCE with the East line of the 137.955) acre tract, with the West line of th
29.282 acre tract and the West line of the 8.715 acre tract, 5. 08" 587 01" W
476.17 feet to a 1/2% re~bar rod found for the Southwest corner of the 8.71%
acre tract, for the South corner of this 0.233 of an acre tract;

THENCE crossing the 37.9553 acre tract, establishing the West line of this
0.233 of an acre tract, N, 03 47’ 46" B, 473,31 feet to a 1/2" re-bar rod se
for the Northwest corner of this 0.233 of an acre tract;

THENCE establishing the North line of this 0.233 of an acre tract, S. 87" 26’
15" E. 42.93 feet to the Place of Beginning.

I hereby state that this survey was made on the ground and completed on
June 4, 2004, and is true and correct to the best of ay knowledge and balief.

GERARD S. GILBRM

YRS Sy Ny e @ £ » .
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